Jonathan D. Sarna is University Professor and Joseph H. & Belle R. Braun Professor of American Jewish History at Brandeis University, where he directs the Schusterman Center for Israel Studies. He also chairs the Academic Advisory and Editorial Board of the Jacob Rader Marcus Center of the American Jewish Archives in Cincinnati, serves as Chief Historian of the National Museum of American Jewish History in Philadelphia, and was the 18th president of the Association for Jewish Studies.

Author or editor of more than thirty books on American Jewish history and life, his *American Judaism: A History* (Yale 2004), soon to appear in a second edition, won six awards including the 2004 "Everett Jewish Book of the Year Award" from the Jewish Book Council. Sarna is a fellow of the American Academy of Arts and Sciences and of the American Academy of Jewish Research, and he holds four honorary degrees. His most recent books are (with Benjamin Shapell) *Lincoln and the Jews: A History* (St. Martin's, 2015), and *When General Grant Expelled the Jews* (Schocken/Nextbook, 2012).